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Annual Working Group Report Form 
(To be submitted to ESH WG Coordinator before December 31, 2025) 

 

 

Year/time period of report: 2025 

Name of Working Group: Hypertension and the Kidney 

              

 

Composition of Working Group 

 

Chair: 

Liffert Vogt 

Email: l.vogt@amsterdamumc.nl 

Year of appointment: 2024 

 

Vice-Chair: 

Menno Pruijm 

Email: Menno.Pruijm@chuv.ch 

Year of appointment: 2024 

 

Working Group Members 

Current number of members: 65 

New members approved this year: 4 

Marcin Adamczak, Poland, madamczak1@op.pl 

Aikaterini Damianaki, Greece, aikaterini.damianaki@outlook.com 

Emelina Stambolliu, Greece, melina.stambolliou@gmail.com 

Yusuf Ziya Sener, Turkiye, yzsener@yahoo.com.tr 

 

              

 

Activities of the year 

Publications on behalf of the Working Group 

Published this year: 

Maisons V, Demir F, Fillon A, Delalande P, Bejan-Angoulvant T, Rubin S, Boulestreau R, 

Lorthioir A, Sautenet B, Guerrot D, Pruijm M, Vogt L, Halimi JM; European Society of 

Hypertension Working Group on Hypertension and the Kidney. Renal Histology Findings in 

Malignant Hypertension, a Systematic Review. Hypertension 2026;83:177-188 

 

In preparation: 

Vogt L, Rubin S, …., Pruijm M, Guerrot D. Revisiting “hypertensive nephropathy”:  An 

ESH-ERA working groups consensus statement. 

mailto:madamczak1@op.pl
mailto:aikaterini.damianaki@outlook.com
mailto:yzsener@yahoo.com.tr
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Vliet, AMC van, Olde Engberink RHG, …., Pruijm M, Vogt L. Monitoring of adherence to 

dietary lifestyle. European Society of Hypertension Working Group on Hypertension and 

the Kidney and Lifestyle and Adherence. 

Boulestreau R, Kreutz R, Januszewicz A, et al. Practical management of malignant 

hypertension. European Society of Hypertension, ESH working group Hypertension and 

the Kidney, and HAMA Scientific Council. Position paper. 

 

Meetings organized/planned this year: 

ESH endorsement: no 

 

Participation to the 34rd European meeting on hypertension and cardiovascular protection 

in Milano, Italy 

Scientific meeting of the Working Group on Hypertension and the Kidney on Friday May 

232025 

Chairs: Menno Pruijm (Lausanne, Switzerland),  Liffert Vogt (Amsterdam, the Netherlands) 

14:30-14:40  Malignant hypertension: understanding its renopathological phenotypes  

V. Maisons (Tours, France), J.-M. Halimi (Tours, France)  

14:40-14:45  Discussion  

14:45-14:55  Monitoring lifestyle adherence in blood pressure management: perspectives 

from physicians  

A.M.C. Van Vliet (Amsterdam, The Netherlands)  

14:55-15:00  Discussion  

15:00-15:10  Bringing new technologies to the clinic: non-pharmacological techniques to 

treat hypertension in patients with chronic kidney disease  

M. Pruijm (Lausanne, Switzerland)  

15:10-15:15  Discussion  

15:15-15:25  The “exposome” and its role in the pathophysiology and management of CKD 

and Hypertension  

15:25-15:30  Discussion 

 

Main program 

Joint Session ESH-ERA Renovascular hypertension beyond renal artery stenosis on 

Sunday May 25 

Chairs: M. Theodorakopoulou (Thessaloniki, Greece), L. Vogt (Amsterdam, the 

Netherlands)  

14:15-14:30  Atherosclerotic renal artery stenosis - current concepts  

M. Theodorakopoulou (Thessaloniki, Greece)  

14:30-14:45  Fibromuscular dysplasia- disease of multiple faces  

A. Persu (Brussels, Belgium)  

14:45-15:00  Not so rare causes of renovascular hypertension  

A. Januszewicz (Warsaw, Poland)  

15:00-15:15  General Discussion 
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Hands-On Workshop Renal Ultrasound in Hypertension  

Chairs: A. Januszewicz (Warsaw, Poland), A. Persu (Brussels, Belgium)  

08:00-08:05  Brief history and aims of the course  

A. Persu (Brussels, Belgium), A. Januszewicz (Warsaw, Poland)  

08:05-08:25  Technical basics of ultrasound; normal anatomic findings and common 

abnormalities of the renal and urogenital tract (renal masses, nephrolithiasis, 

hydronephrosis)  

M. Januszewicz (Warsaw, Poland)  

08:25-08:45  Renal duplex ultrasound: atherosclerotic renal artery stenosis and 

fibromuscular dysplasia / renal resistive index  

B. Ponte (Geneva, Switzerland)  

08:45-09:05  Future applications: Contrast-enhanced ultrasound (CEUS) and 

microvascular ultrasound (MVUS)  

M. Pruijm (Lausanne, Switzerland)  

09.05-09.15  Break  

09:15-11:00  Practical kidney examination by experts and supervised hands-on kidney 

ultrasound with healthy volunteers  

D. Ackermann (Bern, Switzerland), M. Januszewicz (Warsaw, Poland), B. 

Ponte (Geneva, Switzerland), M. Pruijm (Lausanne, Switzerland) 

              

 

Scientific projects 

Completed this year: 

1. Systematic review: Malignant hypertension and kidney diseases (project led by prof. 

Jean-Michel Halimi, dr. Valentin Maisons and prof.dr. Liffert Vogt) 

 

Ongoing: 

1. HAMA (Hypertension Arterielle MAligne) collaborative study (project led by dr. 

Romain Boulestreau, dr. Bénédicte Sautenet). Current status: recruiting new 

countries.  

2. Evaluation of hypertension control and type of antihypertensive therapy for patients 

with coarctatio aortae (proposal of dr. Marius Miglinas (Vilnius)) 

3. Registry of individual patient data across practices of WG members about the 

reasons not to be treated with optimal RAAS blockade in patients with hypertension 

and CKD or DKD (proposal of prof.dr. Liffert Vogt in collaboration with the ESH 

council) 

 

In planning for next year: 

1. Management of antihypertensive and nephroprotective drugs during heat waves in 

patients with arterial hypertension – a Position Paper (proposal of prof.dr. Menno 

Pruijm) 
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Educational projects 

Completed this year: 

Webinar on April 29, 2025:12:00-13:00 CEST and 17:00-18:00 CEST  

ESH MASTERplan for hypertension management in CKD 

Chairs: Reinhold Kreutz and Liffert Vogt 

- Introduction by Reinhold Kreutz (1 min) 

- Measure BP – Diagnose and Assess Patient. BP measurements including ABPM, 

and the role of measuring uACR by Lene Halvorsen (15 min) 

- Select Therapy. BP treatment in patients with CKD including SGLT2i and NsMRA. 

By Pantelis Sarafidis (15 min) 

- Evaluate Response. Evaluation and consideration during the initiation phase, short-

term and long-term follow up by Liffert Vogt (15 min) 

- Discussion by all (14 min) 

 

Ongoing: n/a 

In planning for next year: n/a 

 

Collaborations with other WGs/Scientific Societies: 

1. Monitoring of adherence to dietary lifestyle (project led by dr. Myrthe van Vliet, dr. 

Rik Olde Engberink, and prof.dr. Liffert Vogt) with ESH working group on Lifestyle, 

cardiovascular pharmacotherapy and adherence. 

2. Redefining hypertensive nephropathy (project led by dr. Dominique Guerrot and 

prof.dr. Liffert Vogt) with ERA working group EuReCa-M 

3. Position statement. Practical management of malignant hypertension. European 

Society of Hypertension council, ESH working group Hypertension and the Kidney, 

and HAMA Scientific Council.  

 

Other remarks: 

Our working group has benefited from the online electronic clinical data management 

platform, Castor, for collecting individual data in compliance with all European privacy and 

protection regulations. Questionnaires for data entry were accessible to all WG members 

by a QR code. 

 

Filled by (full name): prof.dr. Liffert Vogt 

Date: Jan 13, 2026 

 

               

 

Appendix: 

List of all current WG members (as of June 2025) 

Statutes of the WG (as of 2023) 
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List of current Working Group Members (as of June 2025) 

 

Name Firstname Country Email 

Adamczak Marcin Poland Madamczak1@op.pl  

Al Said Jafar Bahrain jafaralsaid@gmail.com  

Alexandrou Maria-Eleni Greece alexandrou.me@gmail.com  

Amar Laurence France laurence.amar@aphp.fr  

Aparicio Lucas Sebastian Argentina lucas.aparicio@hospitalitaliano.org.ar  

Balafa Olga Greece olga.balafa@gmail.com  

Berbari Adel E. Lebanon ab01@aub.edu.lb  

Burnier Michel Switzerland michel.burnier@netplus.ch  

Cottone Santina Italy santina.cottone@unipa.it  

de Fréminville Jean-Baptiste France jeanbaptiste.defreminville@aphp.fr  

de Leeuw Peter The Netherlands p.deleeuw@maastrichtuniversity.nl  

Damianaki Aikaterini Greece aikaterini.damianaki@outlook.com  
Delles Christian United Kingdom Christian.delles@glasgow.ac.uk  

Dhaun Neeraj (Bean) United Kingdom bean.dhaun@ed.ac.uk  

Dika Živka Croatia zivkadika1@gmail.com  

Eisenberger Ute Germany ute.eisenberger@uk-hessen.de 

Farah Raymond Israel raymond.f@ziv.health.gov.il  

Fauvel Jean-Pierre France jean-pierre.fauvel@chu-lyon.fr  

Favre Guillaume France favre.g@chu-nice.fr  

Fujita Toshiro Japan toshiro.fujita@rcast.u-tokyo.ac.jp 

Gkaliagkousi Eugenia Greece eugalant@yahoo.com  

Guerrot Dominique France dominique.guerrot@ch-rouen.fr  

Halimi Jean-Michel France jean-michel.halimi@univ-tours.fr  

Huart Justine Belgium justine.huart@chuliege.be  

Jarraya Faiçal Tunisia jarraya_faical@yahoo.fr  

Jelakovic Bojan Croatia jelakovicbojan@gmail.com  

Kalaitzidis Rigas Greece rigaska@gmail.com  

Kanbay Mehmet Turkey mkanbay@ku.edu.tr  

Kroon Bram The Netherlands aa.kroon@mumc.nl  

Leiba Adi Israel adilei@assuta.co.il  

Lengele Jean-Philippe Belgium jplengele@yahoo.com  

London Gérard France gerard.london@ch-manhes.fr  

Lopez-Sublet Marilucy France marilucy.lopez-sublet@aphp.fr  

Maisons Valentin France valentin.maisons@univ-tours.fr  

Mark Patrick United Kingdom patrick.mark@glasgow.ac.uk  

Marti Hans-Peter Norway Hans-peter.marti@uib.no  

Mediavilla Juan Diego Spain jdmediavillag@hotmail.com  

Miglinas Marius Lithuania marius.miglinas@santa.lt  

Morganti Alberto Italy alberto.morganti@unimi.it  

Olde Engberink Erik The Netherlands r.h.oldeengberink@amsterdamumc.nl  

Oliveras Serrano Anna Spain aoliveras@parcdesalutmar.cat  

Persu Alexandre Belgium alexandre.persu@uclouvain.be  
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Ponte Belen Switzerland belen.ponte@hcuge.ch  

Pontremoli Roberto Italy roberto.pontremoli@unige.it  

Pruijm Menno Switzerland menno.pruijm@chuv.ch  

Robberechts Tom Belgium tom.robberechts@uzbrussel.be  

Robles Nicolas Roberto Spain nrrobles@yahoo.es  

Rosivall Laszlo Hungary rosivall@net.sote.hu  

Rossi Gian Paolo Italy gianpaolo.rossi@unipd.it  

Rossignol Patrick France p.rossignol@chu-nancy.fr  

Rubin Sébastien France sebastien.rubin@chu-bordeaux.fr  

Sarafidis Pantelis Greece psarafidis11@yahoo.gr  

Sautenet Bénédicte France benedicte.sautenet@univ-tours.fr  

Segura Julian Spain hta@juliansegura.com  

Sener Yusuf Turkey yzsener@yahoo.com.tr  

Stambolliu Emelina Greece melina.stambolliu@gmail.com  

Tantisattamo Ekamol USA etantisa@hs.uci.edu  

van den Born Bert-Jan The Netherlands b.j.vandenborn@amsterdamumc.nl  

van der Niepen Patricia Belgium hemovnnp@uzbrussel.be  

Vidal-Petiot Emmanuelle Paris, France emmanuelle.vidal-petiot@aphp.fr  

Vlahakos Demetrios Greece dvlahakos@gmail.com  

Vogt Liffert The Netherlands l.vogt@amsterdamumc.nl  

Webb David John United Kingdom d.j.webb@ed.ac.uk  

Wuerzner Gregoire Switzerland gregoire.wuerzner@chuv.ch  

Zoccali Carmine Italy carmine.zoccali@tin.it  
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Statutes of the Working Group on Hypertension and the Kidney 
 
Article 1 
The working group (WG HT & Kidney) is established as a working group of the European 
Society of Hypertension (ESH) according to the by-laws of the ESH. The internal 
governance of the WG is regulated by ESH Council-approved Rules and Regulations. 
 
Article 2 
The WG encourages research, teaching, and communication of knowledge, and participates 
in education focused on the effects of high blood pressure and associated cardiovascular 
risk factors on the Kidney. 
 
Specific objectives include: 
• To contribute to the organization of the scientific program of the annual ESH Congress and 
to support and participate in other ESH scientific meetings and symposia 
• To contribute to task forces for the development and implementation of ESH guidelines 
and joint guidelines with sister societies 
• To develop position papers and consensus documents on hypertension and the kidney in 
collaboration with sister societies 
• To contribute to the organization of joint sessions with other international societies and 
other scientific meetings related to the Kidney 
 
Article 3 
The Board consists of: 
Officers: Chair, immediate Past-Chair, Secretary, and up to five officers. 
The Chair and the Secretary are elected for a non-renewable period of 4 years (2 years + 2 
years if no other candidate applies). The Chair automatically becomes Past-Chair for the 
following 4 years, after his/her term of office has expired. The Past-Chair has an advisory 
role. 
The officers are appointed by the Chair for the duration of his mandate. Approval from the 
majority of the WG is necessary. Officers have to be members of the WG in order to be 
appointed. 
 
Article 4 
The Secretary, with the agreement of the Chair, is responsible for preparing an annual report 
on the activities of the WG for the ESH Council and the membership, to be presented and 
approved at the Annual General Assembly. 
 
Article 5 
The members of the WG will elect the Chair and Secretary every 4 years, unless a new 
candidate applies after 2 years of the mandate. In this case a vote is organized after 2 years.  
 
Article 6 
The Board will consist of members with a proven record in the field of hypertension and the 
Kidney. Potential members should apply to the Chair by submitting a brief (one page) 
curriculum vitae including relevant references related to the subject of the working group. 
The Chair will ratify the application, but may ask for advice from the other Officers if deemed 
appropriate. 
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Article 7 
The Board will meet at least once a year at the annual ESH Congress. The Board may meet 
in conjunction with other events and hold conference calls when required. 
 
Article 8 
The General Assembly will be held once a year during the annual ESH Congress. The 

agenda of the General Assembly will be drawn up by the Chair 

 


